

1Q 2023 RESULTS



ADJUSTED NET EARNINGS	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	ADJUSTED EBITDA	ADJUSTED EPS
\$389M 1Q2023	6.2M 1Q2023	\$777M 1Q2023	\$1.14 1Q2023
\$894M 1Q2022	5.6M 1Q2022	\$1.5B 1Q2022	\$2.41 1Q2022

	PHOSPHATES			POTASH			MOSAIC FERTILIZANTES		
	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	GROSS MARGIN PER TONNE*	AVG. SELLING PRICE / TONNE	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	GROSS MARGIN PER TONNE*	AVG. SELLING PRICE / TONNE	SALES VOLUME (TONNES)	GROSS MARGIN PER TONNE*	AVG. SELLING PRICE / TONNE
1Q'23	1.8M	\$141	\$717	1.9M	\$216	\$475	2.1M	(\$1)	\$646
1Q'22	1.7M	\$318	\$877	1.8M	\$323	\$591	1.8M	\$120	\$817
+/-	6%	-56%	-18%	6%	-33%	-20%	17%	-101%	-21%

*Gross Margin on Finished Product Tonnes

BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS

Phosphates – operating earnings were \$266 million in the first quarter, compared to \$493 million in the prior year period. Adjusted EBITDA⁽¹⁾ totaled \$382 million, compared to \$632 million in the first quarter of 2022. Segment results reflected the impact of lower prices, somewhat offset by higher volumes. Production returned to normal operating rates in February of 2023.

Potash – operating earnings were \$402 million in the first quarter, compared to \$563 million in the prior year period. Adjusted EBITDA⁽¹⁾ totaled \$474 million in the first quarter, compared to \$651 million last year. The last of Esterhazy's thirteen underground miners is expected to enter service in the second half of 2023. With production now sufficient to meet current market demand, the restart of the Colonsay mine has been deferred to the second half of 2023.

Mosaic Fertilizantes – operating earnings were negative \$32 million in the first quarter, compared to positive \$187 million in the prior year period. Adjusted EBITDA⁽¹⁾ totaled \$3 million during the quarter, down from \$233 million in the first quarter of 2022. Destocking of high-cost raw materials and distribution inventories impacted results, but that is now largely complete. Looking ahead, margins in the segment are expected to return to more normalized mid-cycle levels beginning in the second quarter of 2023.

Mosaic Town Hall

Please join our Mosaic town hall on Wednesday, May 11 at 10 a.m. ET. [Click here to join](#). **Joc O'Rourke** and **Jenny Wang** will provide business and market updates, including an update on Mosaic's D&I journey.

You can submit questions in advance by emailing [Public Affairs](#) or you can ask questions during the town hall by using the chat function.

1,450+

2022

RISK REDUCTION PROJECTS COMPLETED

123%

of our 2022 Risk Reduction Target Reached

36.5% focused on environment or sustainability

GET INSIDE THE STORY

- 1,453 COMPLETED PROJECTS
- 375 ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS
- 156 SUSTAINABILITY PROJECTS

>4,050

projects have been completed since the program began in 2019.

⁽¹⁾ See "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for additional information and reconciliation

Additional information about our 1Q 2023 earnings and financial performance can be found in our [press release](#).

RESULTADOS DO 1T 2023



LUCRO LÍQUIDO AJUSTADO VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS) EBITDA AJUSTADO LUCRO AJUSTADO POR AÇÃO

US\$ 389M

1T2023

US\$ 894M

1T2022

6,2M

1T2023

5,6M

1T2022

US\$ 777M

1T2023

US\$ 1,5B

1T2022

US\$ 1,14

1T2023

US\$ 2,41

1T2022

FOSFATADOS

VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS) MARGEM BRUTA POR TONELADA* PREÇO MÉDIO DE VENDA POR TONELADA

1T2023	1,8M	US\$ 141	US\$ 717
1T2022	1,7M	US\$ 318	US\$ 877
+/-	6%	-56%	-18%

POTÁSSIO

VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS) MARGEM BRUTA POR TONELADA* PREÇO MÉDIO DE VENDA POR TONELADA

1T2023	1,9M	US\$ 216	US\$ 475
1T2022	1,8M	US\$ 323	US\$ 591
+/-	6%	-33%	-20%

MOSAIC FERTILIZANTES

VOLUME DE VENDAS (TONELADAS) MARGEM BRUTA POR TONELADA* PREÇO MÉDIO DE VENDA POR TONELADA

1T2023	2,1M	(US\$ 1)	US\$ 646
1T2022	1,8M	US\$ 120	US\$ 817
+/-	17%	-101%	-21%

*Margem Bruta sobre Toneladas de Produtos Acabados

DESTAQUES DO NEGÓCIO

Fosfatados – O lucro operacional somou US\$ 266 milhões no primeiro trimestre, em contraste com os US\$ 493 milhões registrados no mesmo período no ano anterior. EBITDA ajustado⁽¹⁾ totalizou US\$ 382 milhões, ante os US\$ 632 milhões registrados no primeiro trimestre de 2022. Os resultados do segmento refletiram o impacto da queda nos preços, compensada parcialmente pela alta nos volumes. A produção recuperou seu ritmo normal em fevereiro de 2023.

Potássio – O lucro operacional somou US\$ 402 milhões no primeiro trimestre, em contraste com os US\$ 563 milhões registrados no mesmo período no ano anterior. EBITDA ajustado⁽¹⁾ totalizou US\$ 474 milhões no primeiro trimestre, ante os US\$ 651 milhões registrados em 2022. A última das 13 máquinas de mineração de Esterhazy deverá entrar em operação no segundo semestre de 2023. Agora que a produção alcançou níveis que atendem à demanda do mercado, a retomada das operações na mina de Colonsay foi adiada para o segundo semestre de 2023.

Mosaic Fertilizantes – O lucro operacional foi negativo em US\$ 32 milhões no primeiro trimestre, contrastando com os US\$ 187 milhões positivos registrados no mesmo período no ano anterior. EBITDA ajustado⁽¹⁾ totalizou US\$ 3 milhões no trimestre, ante os US\$ 233 milhões registrados no primeiro trimestre de 2022. A redução no estoque de matérias primas de alto custo nos estoques de distribuição impactou os resultados, mas já está praticamente concluída. Olhando para frente, as margens do segmento devem voltar aos níveis que seriam esperados no meio do ciclo a partir do segundo trimestre de 2023.

Mosaic Town Hall

Participe do town hall da Mosaic na quinta-feira, 11 de maio, às 10h00, horário da Flórida. [Clique aqui para iniciar](#) **Joc O'Rourke** e **Jenny Wang** farão uma atualização sobre o negócio e o mercado, incluindo novidades sobre a jornada de D&I da Mosaic.

Você pode enviar suas dúvidas antecipadamente enviando um email para [Assuntos Corporativos](#) ou fazer perguntas durante o town hall usando a função de chat.

1,450+

2022 PROJETOS DE REDUÇÃO DE RISCO CONCLUÍDOS

123% de nossa meta de redução de risco para 2022

36.5% focado em meio ambiente ou sustentabilidade

FIQUE POR DENTRO DA HISTÓRIA

- 1,453 PROJETOS COMPLETADOS
- 375 PROJETOS DE MEIO AMBIENTE
- 156 PROJETOS DE SUSTENTABILIDADE

>4.050

projetos foram concluídos desde o início do programa, em 2019.

⁽¹⁾ Vide "Medidas Financeiras Não-GAAP" para mais informações e conciliação.

Informações adicionais sobre nosso 1 trimestre e o resultado de desempenho e performance financeira podem ser encontrados em nosso [press release](#).